# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
D-M-E Company	07/18/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association	
Street Address:	425 Walnut Street	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45202	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10895462	
Application Number:	11029432	
Application Number:	10985234	
Application Number:	10991142	
Application Number:	11059277	
Application Number:	11007756	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500041175

Fax Number: (866) 459 - 2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: pagodoa@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: CBC Companies dba Federal Research 1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 920 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

PATENT

**REEL: 016294 FRAME: 0020** 

Total Attachments: 6
source=336268#page1.tif
source=336268#page2.tif
source=336268#page3.tif
source=336268#page4.tif
source=336268#page5.tif
source=336268#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 016294 FRAME: 0021

### SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated July , 2005, is made by D-M-E Company, a Delaware corporation, located at 29111 Stephenson Highway, Madison Heights, MI 48071 ("Assignor") in favor of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, located at 425 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with any permitted successors and assigns, "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the patentee or applicant for the utility patents, design patents and patent applications listed on the annexed Schedule 1, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated June 10, 2004, among Assignor and the other grantors signatory thereto, and Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor has pledged and assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee, for the benefit of the Agents and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof and all proceeds thereof (the "Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements made herein and in the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and assigns to the Assignee, and grants to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Agents and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[[NYCORP:2518501v2]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

D-M-E COMPANY

Name: Robert P. Lienesch

Title: Vice President

STATE OF OHIO

ss.:

#### **COUNTY OF HAMILTON**

On this // day of July, 2005, before me personally came ROBERT P. LIENESEN, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the VICE PRESIDENT of D-M-E Company, a Delaware corporation, and that s/he executed the foregoing instrument in the name of D-M-E Company, and that s/he had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said entity for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Name:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: DUNE 11, 2007

## SCHEDULE 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patent Applications

Owner: D-M-E Company

Country	Short Title	Application No.	Date Filed
USA	DOUBLE CAVITY HEADING DIE	10/895462	5/8/2003
USA	METHOD AND TOOL FOR MOLDING	11/029432	1/5/2005
USA	MOLDING APPARATUS	10/985234	11/10/2004
USA	MOLDING APPARATUS	10/991142	11/17/2004
USA	APPARATUS FOR INJECTION MOLDING	11/059277	2/16/2005
USA	POSITIVE SHUT-OFF NOZZLE WITH PRESSURE RELIEF	11/007756	12/8/2004

[[NYCORP:2518501v2]]

**RECORDED: 07/21/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016294 FRAME: 0025